MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Chapter 251.

OHAP. 251

An act to authorize C. M. Davis and W. A. Jackson to clear the channel at the head of Damariscotta Lake, and to navigate the said lake and river by steam.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. C. M. Davis and W. A. Jackson, their associates and Improvement of assigns are hereby authorized and empowered to clear the channel at the head of Damariscotta lake as far as the Haskell bridge, river by steam. so called, and are hereby vested with the sole and exclusive right to navigate the said lake and river by steam, for the term of twenty years: Provided, that if the said Davis and Jackson, Proviso. their associates and assigns shall neglect for the term of one year to navigate the said lake by steam, this act shall be void.

channel and natiiscotta lake ana

SECT. 2. Said Davis and Jackson, their associates and assigns corporators. are hereby vested with all the powers, duties and privileges Powers, duties usually granted to such corporations.

and privileges.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 3.

Approved February 7, 1876.

Chapter 252.

An act to prevent the taking of Trout from the Rangely stream, in the town of Rangely.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall take, kill or destroy any trout in the Protection of Rangely stream, in the town of Rangely, between the mouth of trout in Rangely the Kennebago stream and the dam at or near the outlet of said Rangely lake, from the first day of July till the first day of March, for five years.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this Penalty for act shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for the attempt, and one dollar for each and every trout taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to the complainant, and the other half to the town of Rangely.

violation.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1876.